

FILED
FEB 24 2025
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 24-777

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS HUMBERTO URIAS-ORELLANA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PAMELA BONDI, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN GATEWAYS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW X. ETCHEMENDY
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,
NW, Ste. 500 West
Washington, DC 20037

GARRETT T. MEISMAN
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
845 Texas Ave., Ste. 4700
Houston, TX 77002

ETHAN NUTTER
Counsel of Record
SAMANTHA GARZA
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
200 W. 6th St., Ste 2500
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 542-8555
enutter@velaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	III
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary Of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The existence of intra-circuit splits alongside inter-circuit splits reinforces the urgent need for this Court's guidance.....	3
A. Over nearly three decades, intra- circuit divisions have proven difficult to overcome.....	3
B. Despite the extensive confusion within some circuits, many circuits have settled on a standard of review and entrenched an inter-circuit split.	8
II. An opinion clarifying <i>INS v. Elias- Zacarias</i> would eliminate an important source of confusion in the circuit courts.....	12
A. The substantial evidence standard of review in <i>Elias-Zacarias</i> is limited to factual findings.	14
B. Courts of appeals continue to misconstrue <i>Elias-Zacarias</i> and apply the substantial evidence standard to questions of law.....	16
III. The lack of clarity in this important area of the law has life-and-death consequences.....	18

II

Conclusion	20
------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alom v. Whitaker</i> , 910 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Arostegui-Maldonado v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 1132 (10th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	2, 8
<i>Charalambos v. Holder</i> , 326 F. App'x 478 (10th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Crespin-Valladares v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>DeCarvalho v. Garland</i> , 18 F.4th 66 (1st Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Diallo v. Ashcroft</i> , 381 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Diallo v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Edimo-Doualla v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Flores Molina v. Garland</i> , 37 F.4th 626 (9th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Free the Nipple - Springfield Residents Promoting Equal. v. City of Springfield</i> , 923 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Gjetani v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2020)	9, 11, 17, 19
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020)	9, 10, 11, 12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>He v. Garland</i> , 24 F.4th 1220 (8th Cir. 2022)	2, 7, 12, 13, 17
<i>Hernandez-Martinez v. Garland</i> , 59 F.4th 33 (1st Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Hui Lin Huang v. Holder</i> , 677 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992) 2, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18	
<i>Kaur v. Wilkinson</i> , 986 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>KC v. Garland</i> , 108 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Lin-Jian v. Gonzales</i> , 489 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	6, 12
<i>Lumataw v. Holder</i> , 582 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Manuel-Soto v. Att’y Gen. of United States</i> , 121 F.4th 468 (3d Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Medhin v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Mejia v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 498 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Mirzoyan v. Gonzales</i> , 457 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Nazaraghaie v. INS</i> , 102 F.3d 460 (10th Cir. 1996)	12

V

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Prasad v. INS</i> , 47 F.3d 336 (9th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Ravindran v. INS</i> , 976 F.2d 754 (1st Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Rivas-Martinez v. INS</i> , 997 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Scarlett v. Barr</i> , 957 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Sepulveda v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 401 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Sharma v. Garland</i> , 9 F.4th 1052 (9th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Singh v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 643 (9th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Singh v. Ilchert</i> , 63 F.3d 1501 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Singh v. Ilchert</i> , 69 F.3d 375 (9th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Sorto-Guzman v. Garland</i> , 42 F.4th 443 (4th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Ustyan v. Ashcroft</i> , 94 F. App’x 774 (10th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	9
<i>Vargas Panchi v. Garland</i> , 125 F.4th 298 (1st Cir. 2025)	5
<i>Xue v. Lynch</i> , 846 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2017)	9, 11, 13, 15, 17

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Yar v. Garland</i> , 94 F.4th 1077 (8th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Zhao v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Zhi Wei Pang v. Holder</i> , 665 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2012)	18, 19
<i>Zhu v. Gonzales</i> , 493 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2007)	9
 Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B),	12
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(a)(4).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	9, 10
 Rules	
R. Sup. Ct. 10(a)	8
 Other Authorities	
Act of Sept. 26, 1961, Pub. L. 87-301, 75 Stat. 650 (1961).....	15
Human Rights Watch, <i>Deported to Danger: United States Deportation Policies Expose Salvadorans to Death and Abuse</i> , (Feb. 2020), https://tinyurl.com/mr3asz2p	19
Human Rights Watch, <i>How Can You Throw Us Back? Asylum Seekers Abused in the US and Deported to Harm in Cameroon</i> (Feb. 10, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yckv43xs	20
Michael Duvall, <i>Resolving Intra-Circuit Splits in the Federal Courts of Appeal</i> , 3 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 17, 20 (2009)	7

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
Stephen M. Knight, <i>Shielded from Review: The Questionable Birth and Development of the Asylum Standard of Review under Elias-Zacarias</i> , 20 GEO. IMMIGR. L. J. 133, 143 (Fall 2005)	17, 18
<i>When Deportation is a Death Sentence</i> , The New Yorker (Jan. 8, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/mryf76u7	19
